State Of Maryland 2025 Bond Initiative Fact Sheet

1. Name Of Project				
NCIA Home Improvement				
2. Senate Sponsor	3. House Sponsor			
Brooks	A. Jones			
4. Jurisdiction (County or Baltimore City)	5. Requested Amount			
Baltimore County	\$500,000			
6. Purpose of Bond Initiative				
the acquisition, planning, design, construction improvement, and capital equipping of 14 N and accessibility	· •			
7. Matching Fund				
Requirements:	Туре:			
Grant				
8. Special Provisions				
[] Historical Easement	[X] Non-Sectarian			
9. Contact Name and Title	Contact Ph#	Email Address		
Carole Argo, CEO		443-780-1362		
10 Decemination and Durnage of Organizat	tion (I imit langt	h to wight one)		

10. Description and Purpose of Organization (Limit length to visible area)

Since its founding in 1977, NCIA, a 501(c)(3) corporation, has been working on behalf of intellectually disabled adults, youth and other disadvantaged populations in Maryland. NCIA has over 500 employees and its headquarters have been in the Woodlawn area of Baltimore County since the late 1980s. One of our major programs is our Youth In Transition (YIT) School. For over 20 years, NCIA's YIT School has served the educational needs of children unable to participate in traditional school programs. We are licensed by the Maryland Department of Education. NCIA's adult program provides residential and vocational services to over 350 individuals with intellectual disabilities.

11. Description and Purpose of Project (Limit length to visible area)

Enhanced Accessibility and Quality of Living NCIA is committed to creating nurturing, accessible environments for people with intellectual disabilities. To enhance quality of life, dignity, and independence, we seek funding to renovate 14 homes in District 10, addressing urgent accessibility and mobility needs for an aging population. These homes, sheltering some of our community's most vulnerable individuals, face significant structural issues. Built decades ago, they lack essential accessibility features like wheelchair ramps, accessible bathrooms, and mobility-friendly flooring, while vital elements such as roofs and HVAC systems require critical upgrades. Our proposed renovations are a sustainable investment, designed to improve long-term living conditions, lower future repair costs, and enhance safety and efficiency for years to come.

Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 12 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 13 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.

12. Estimated Capital Costs	
Acquisition	\$0
Design	
Construction	\$500,000
Equipment	
Total	\$500,000
13. Proposed Funding Sources - (List all funding source	es and amounts.)
State of Maryland Bond Bill	\$500,000
Total	\$500,000

TBD TBD TBD	14. Project	t Sched	dule (1	Enter a	a date or on	e of the	following in eac	h box. N	N/A, TBD or Complete)
15. Total Private Funds and Pledges Raised 16. Current Number of People Served Annually at Project 17. Number of People Served Annually After the Project is Complete 18. Other State Capital Grants to Recipients in the Past 15 Years 18. Other State Capital Grants to Recipients in the Past 15 Years 19. Legislative Session Amount Purpose 2022 \$500,000 2021 2020 \$350,000 2021 2020 \$3500,000 2020 2020 \$3500,000 2021 2020 \$3500,000 2021 2020 \$3500,000 2021 2020 \$3500,000 2021 2020 \$3500,000 2021 2020 \$3500,000 2021 2020 \$3500,000 2021 2021 \$500,000 2021 2022 \$2500,000 2021 203 \$350,000 2021 204 \$325,000 2021 205 Beil Name and Address of Grantee Project Address (If Different) National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 21244 10 - Baltimore County 21. Legal Status of Grantee (Pl	Begin Desi	Begin Design Complete Design Begi		gin Construction		Complete Construction			
Served Annually at Project Served Annually After the Project is Complete 18. Other State Capital Grants to Recipients in the Past 15 Years Legislative Session Amount Purpose 2024 \$325,000 2022 \$500,000 2021 2020 \$500,000 2020 \$350,000 Project Address (If Different) 10 See list of properties in Section 28. 19. Legal Name and Address of Grantee Project Address (If Different) See list of properties in Section 28. National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 21244 10 - Baltimore County 20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located 10 - Baltimore County 21. Legal Status of Grantee (Please Check One) I a [1] [X] [] 22. Grantee Legal Representative 23. If Match Includes Real Property: Name: Yes/No Name: Matthew Esworthy Has An Appraisal Been Done? Yes/No Phone: 410.583.2400 If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	TBD		TBD)	TBD)		TBD
Legislative SessionAmountPurpose2024\$325,0002022\$500,0002021\$500,0002020\$350,0002020\$350,000Project Address (If Different)National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 2124420. Legislative District in Which Project is Located10 - Baltimore CountyLocal Govt.For ProfitNon ProfitFederal[]] <td colspan="3"></td> <td>Se</td> <td colspan="2">Served Annually at Project</td> <td colspan="2">•</td>				Se	Served Annually at Project		•		
Legislative SessionAmountPurpose2024\$325,0002022\$500,0002021\$500,0002020\$350,0002020\$350,000Project Address (If Different)National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 2124420. Legislative District in Which Project is Located10 - Baltimore CountyLocal Govt.For ProfitNon ProfitFederal[]] <td colspan="3"></td> <td></td> <td colspan="2"></td> <td></td> <td></td>									
2024\$325,0002022\$500,0002021\$500,0002020\$350,000Project Address (If Different)National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 21244See list of properties in Section 28.20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located10 - Baltimore CountyLocal Govt.For ProfitNon ProfitFederal[]][]][X][]]22. Grantee (Please Check One)Local Govt.For ProfitNon ProfitFederal[]][]][]][]][]]23. If Match Includes Real Property:Name:Matthew EsworthyHas An Appraisal Been Done?Yes/NoPhone:410.583.2400If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and ValueBowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania	18. Other	State (Capita	al Gra	ints to Re	cipien	ts in the Past	15 Yea	ars
2022 \$500,000 2021 \$500,000 2020 \$350,000 Project Address (If Different) National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 21244 See list of properties in Section 28. 20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located 10 - Baltimore County Elease Check One) Local Govt. For Profit Non Profit Federal []] []] []] []] [X] Matthew Esworthy Has An Appraisal Been Done? Phone: 410.583.2400 If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania	Legislativ	ve Sess	ion	Ar	Amount Purpose			pose	
2021 \$500,000 2020 \$350,000 Project Address (If Different) National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 21244 See list of properties in Section 28. 20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located 10 - Baltimore County 21. Legal Status of Grantee (Please Check One) Local Govt. For Profit Non Profit Federal []] []] []] 22. Grantee Legal Representative 23. If Match Includes Real Property: Name: Matthew Esworthy Has An Appraisal Been Done? Phone: 410.583.2400 If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	2024			S	\$325,000	•			
2020\$350,00019. Legal Name and Address of GranteeProject Address (If Different)National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 21244See list of properties in Section 28.20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located10 - Baltimore CountyLocal Govt.10 - Baltimore CountyLocal Govt.For ProfitNon ProfitFederal[]][]][X]][]]22. Grantee Legal Representative23. If Match Includes Real Property:Name:Matthew EsworthyHas An Appraisal Been Done?Yes/NoPhone:410.583.2400If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and ValueBowie & Jensen, 210 W. PennsylvaniaIf Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	2022			(\$500,000				
19. Legal Name and Address of Grantee Project Address (If Different) National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 21244 See list of properties in Section 28. 20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located 10 - Baltimore County 21. Legal Status of Grantee (Please Check One) 10 - Baltimore County Local Govt. For Profit Non Profit []] []] [X]] []] [X]] []] 22. Grantee Legal Representative 23. If Match Includes Real Property: Name: Matthew Esworthy Has An Appraisal Been Done? Phone: 410.583.2400 If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	2021			S	\$500,000				
National Center on Institutions and Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 21244 See list of properties in Section 28. 20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located 10 - Baltimore County 21. Legal Status of Grantee (Please Check One) 10 - Baltimore County Local Govt. For Profit Non Profit []] []] [X] []] [X] []] 22. Grantee Legal Representative 23. If Match Includes Real Property: Name: Matthew Esworthy Has An Appraisal Been Done? Phone: 410.583.2400 If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	2020			5	\$350,000				
Alternatives, Inc., 7130 Rutherford Road, Baltimore, MD 21244Internative Road, Saltimore, MD 2124420. Legislative District in Which Project is Located10 - Baltimore County21. Legal Status of Grantee (Please Check One)21. Legal Status of Grantee (Please Check One)Local Govt.For ProfitNon Profit[]][]][X]][]]22. Grantee Legal Representative23. If Match Inclues Real Property:Name:Matthew EsworthyHas An Appraisal Been Done?Phone:410.583.2400If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and ValueBowie & Jensen, 210 W. PennsylvaniaIf Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	19. Legal Name and Address of Grantee			Project Add	ress (If	f Different)			
Local Govt.For ProfitNon ProfitFederal[]][][X][]22. Grantee Legal Representative23. If Match Includes Real Property:Name:Matthew EsworthyHas An Appraisal Been Done?Yes/NoPhone:410.583.2400If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and ValueBowie & Jensen, 210 W. PennsylvaniaIf Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	Baltimore, MD 21244 20. Legislative District in								
[]] $[]]$ $[X]$ $[]]$ 22. Grantee Legal Representative23. If Match Includes Real Property:Name:Matthew EsworthyHas An Appraisal Been Done?Yes/NoPhone: $410.583.2400$ If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and ValueBowie & Jensen, 210 W. PennsylvaniaIf Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	21. Legal S	Status	of Gr	antee	(Please C	heck (Dne)		
22. Grantee Legal Representative 23. If Match Includes Real Property: Name: Matthew Esworthy Has An Appraisal Been Done? Phone: 410.583.2400 Yes/No Address: If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	Local Govt. Fo		For F	Profit Non Pr		Non Profit		Federal	
Name: Matthew Esworthy Has An Appraisal Been Done? Yes/No Phone: 410.583.2400 If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	[]		[[]		[X]		[]	
Phone: 410.583.2400 Address: If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value	22. Grantee Legal Representative			23. If Match Includes Real Property:					
Address: If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania	Name:	Name: Matthew Esworthy				raisal	Yes/No		
Bowie & Jensen, 210 W. Pennsylvania	Phone:	410.5	83.24	00					
	Address:						If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value		
					•				

24. Impact of Pro	oject on Staffing and	Operati	ng Cost at Proje	ect Site		
Current # of Employees				Projec	ted Operating Budget	
500	550	36	5000000.00	40	000000.00	
25. Ownership of	f Property (Info Requ	ested by	Treasurer's Offic	e for bond	purposes)	
A. Will the grante	e own or lease (pick on	e) the pro	operty to be impro	oved?	Own	
B. If owned, does t	the grantee plan to sell	within 15	5 years?		No	
C. Does the grante	e intend to lease any p	ortion of	the property to of	thers?	No	
D. If property is ov	wned by grantee any sp	pace is to	be leased, provid	e the follow	ing:	
	Lessee	Terms of Lease	Cost Covered by Lease	0		
				-		
E. If property is le	ased by grantee - Prov	ide the fo	llowing:			
Na	ame of Leaser		Length of Lease	Optio	ons to Renew	
26. Building Squ	ara Footaga.					
Current Space G						
Space to be Rend						
New GSF						
INCW GSF						

27. Year of Construction of Any Structures Proposed for Renovation, Restoration or Conversion	
28. Comments	
8425 Allenswood Road, Randallstown, MD 21133	
9821 Branchleigh Road, Randallstown, MD 21133	
3504 Corn Stream Road, Randallstown, MD 21133	
7214 Dooman Road, Baltimore, MD 21244	
1 Greenview Avenue, Reisterstown, MD 21136	
414 Gwynnwest Road, Reisterstown, MD 21136	
63 Horseman Court, Reisterstown, MD 21133	
310 Leyton Road, Reisterstown, MD 21136	
9070 Meadow Heights Road, Randallstown, MD 21133	
13 Middleview Court, Windsor Mill, MD 21244	
3906 Roxanne Road, Randallstown, MD 21133	
3612 Rusty Rock Road, Randallstown, MD 21133	
9412 Tulsemere Road, Randallstown, MD 21133	
8602 Woodspring Road, Randallstown, MD 21133	